

STATE OF MICHIGAN
DEPARTMENT OF ATTORNEY GENERAL



P.O. Box 30755
LANSING, MICHIGAN 48909

DANA NESSEL
ATTORNEY GENERAL

March 16, 2021

Via Email and First-Class Mail

Peter H. Ellsworth
Jeffery V. Stuckey
Dickinson Wright PLLC
123 W. Allegan Street, Suite 900
Lansing, MI 48933

Phillip J. DeRosier
Dickinson Wright PLLC
500 Woodward Ave., Suite 4000
Detroit, MI 48226

David H. Coburn
William T. Hassler
Alice Loughran
Joshua Runyan
Steptoe & Johnson LLP
1330 Connecticut Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036

John J. Bursch
Bursch Law PLLC
9339 Cherry Valley Ave., SE, #78
Caledonia, MI 49316

Re: *State of Michigan, et al v Enbridge Energy, et al*
File No. 1:20-cv-01142-JTN-RSK

Dear Sirs/Madam:

Attached please find Plaintiffs' Motion to Remand, Brief in Support, and Proof of Service, with regard to the above-referenced matter.

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact my office at the number provided below.

Sincerely,

/s/ Robert P. Reichel
Robert P. Reichel
Division Chief
Environment, Natural Resources, and
Agriculture Division
(517) 335-7664

RPR:jg
Attachments

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

THE STATE OF MICHIGAN, GOVERNOR OF
THE STATE OF MICHIGAN, and MICHIGAN
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES,

Plaintiffs,

v

ENBRIDGE ENERGY, LIMITED PARTNERSHIP,
ENBRIDGE ENERGY COMPANY, INC., and
ENBRIDGE ENERGY PARTNERS, L.P.,

Defendants.

No. 1:20-cv-01142-JTN-RSK

HON. JANET T. NEFF

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO
REMAND**

Robert P. Reichel (P31878)
Daniel P. Bock (P71246)
Assistant Attorneys General
Attorneys for Plaintiffs
Environment, Natural Resources, and Agriculture
Division
P.O. Box 30755
Lansing, MI 48909
(517) 335-7664
reichelb@michigan.gov
bockd@michigan.gov

Peter H. Ellsworth (P23657)
Jeffery V. Stuckey (P34648)
Attorneys for Defendants
Dickinson Wright PLLC
123 W. Allegan Street, Suite 900
Lansing, MI 48933
(517) 371-1730
pellsworth@dickinsonwright.com
jstuckey@dickinsonwright.com

Phillip J. DeRosier (P55595)
Attorney for Defendants
Dickinson Wright PLLC
500 Woodward Ave., Suite 4000
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 223-3866
pderosier@dickinsonwright.com

John J. Bursch (P57679)
Attorney for Defendants
Bursch Law PLLC
9339 Cherry Valley Ave., SE, #78
Caledonia, MI 49316
(616) 450-4235
jbursch@burschlaw.com

David H. Coburn
William T. Hassler
Alice Loughran
Joshua Runyan
Attorneys for Defendants
Steptoe & Johnson LLP
1330 Connecticut Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 429-3000
dcoburn@steptoe.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities	iii
Concise Statement of Issues Presented	ix
Controlling or Most Appropriate Authority.....	x
Introduction.....	1
Factual Background—The State’s Complaint	2
A. Count I	2
B. Count II.....	4
C. Count III.....	5
Argument	5
I. Enbridge has the burden of establishing federal court jurisdiction.....	5
II. This case does not “arise under” federal law for purposes of 28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	6
A. Enbridge cannot establish jurisdiction here under the “substantial federal question” exception to the well-pleaded complaint rule.....	7
1. No federal issue is necessarily raised by the State’s claims.	9
2. None of the federal issues Enbridge raises is substantial.	12
3. Moving this case to federal court would disrupt the congressionally approved balance of judicial responsibilities.....	15
B. Enbridge’s preemption arguments fall short of the requirements of the complete preemption doctrine.....	16
C. Federal common law does not provide a separate basis for removal.	18
1. Enbridge ignores the well-pleaded complaint rule.	18
2. Enbridge exaggerates the scope of federal common law and fundamentally mischaracterizes the subject of the State’s Complaint.....	21

III.	Removal is not proper under 28 U.S.C. § 1442(a)(1) because Enbridge is not “acting under” a federal officer, and the actions for which it is being sued were not taken under color of federal office.....	25
IV.	This matter is not within the Court’s admiralty jurisdiction.....	27
	Conclusion and Relief Requested	29

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Int’l, Inc.</i> , 679 F.3d 205 (4th Cir. 2012)	9
<i>Alleman v. Omni Energy Servs. Corp.</i> , 580 F.3d 280 (5th Cir. 2009)	27
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	22
<i>Am. Ins. Ass’n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003).....	9, 17
<i>American Electric Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	19
<i>AmSouth Bank v. Dale</i> , 386 F.3d 763 (6th Cir. 2004)	18
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964).....	24
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs of Boulder Cnty. v. Suncor Energy (U.S.A.) Inc.</i> , 405 F. Supp. 3d 947 (D. Colo. 2019), <i>aff’d in part, appeal dismissed in part</i> , 965 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2020).....	14, 18
<i>Beneficial Nat’l Bank v. Anderson</i> , 539 U.S. 1 (2003).....	6, 17
<i>Bennett v. Southwest Airlines Co.</i> , 484 F.3d 907 (7th Cir. 2007)	10, 15, 16
<i>Board of Commissioners of Southeast Louisiana Flood Protection Authority East v. Tennessee Gas Pipeline Co.</i> , 850 F.3d 714, 723 (5th Cir. 2017)	10, 19
<i>Boyle v. United Techs., Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988).....	19, 22
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987).....	6, 17, 18

<i>City & Cnty. of Honolulu v. Sunoco LP</i> , No. 20-cv-00163-DKW-RT, 2021 WL 531237 (D. Haw. Feb. 12, 2021)	14
<i>City of Oakland v. BP PLC</i> , 969 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2020)	14, 18
<i>Cnty. of Maui v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , No. 20-cv-00470-DKW-KJM (D. Haw.).....	14
<i>Cnty. of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 294 F. Supp. 3d 934 (N.D. Cal. 2018), <i>aff'd in part, appeal dismissed in part</i> , 960 F.3d 586 (9th Cir. 2020), <i>reh'g en banc denied</i> (Aug. 4, 2020)	14
<i>Columbia Gas Transmission, LLC v. Singh</i> , 707 F.3d 583 (6th Cir. 2013)	13, 15
<i>Crosby v. Nat'l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	9
<i>Earth Island Institute v. Crystal Geyser Water Co.</i> , No. 20-CV-02212-HSG, 2021 WL 684961 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 23, 2021).....	19, 20
<i>Eastman v. Marine Mech. Corp.</i> , 438 F.3d 544 (6th Cir. 2006)	5
<i>Empire Healthchoice Assurance, Inc. v. McVeigh</i> , 547 U.S. 677 (2006).....	8, 12, 13, 14
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of State of Cal. v. Constr. Laborers Vacation Tr. for S. Cal.</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983).....	6
<i>Fried v. Sanders</i> , 783 F. 532 (6th Cir. 2019)	9
<i>Glass v. Goeckel</i> , 703 N.W.2d 58 (Mich. 2005).....	9
<i>Grable & Sons Metal Prods., Inc. v. Darue Eng'g & Mfg.</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005).....	8, 9, 15
<i>Gunn v. Minton</i> , 568 U.S. 251 (2013).....	passim
<i>Harnden v. Jayco, Inc.</i> , 496 F.3d 579 (6th Cir. 2007)	5
<i>Herb's Welding v. Gray</i> , 470 US 414 (1985).....	29

<i>Holmes Grp., Inc. v. Vornado Air Circulation Sys., Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 826 (2002).....	6
<i>Illinois Cent. R. Co. v. State of Illinois</i> , 146 U.S. 387 (1892).....	22
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972).....	19, 23
<i>Japan Line, Ltd. v. Cty. of Los Angeles</i> , 441 U.S. 434 (1979).....	24
<i>Jerome B. Grubart, Inc. v. Great Lakes Dredge & Dock Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 527 (1995).....	27, 28
<i>Johnson v. Am. Towers, LLC</i> , 781 F.3d 693 (4th Cir. 2015)	18
<i>Kinley Corp. v. Iowa Utilities Bd., Utilities Div., Dep’t of Com.</i> , 999 F.2d 354 (8th Cir. 1993)	9
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994).....	5
<i>Long v. Bando Mfg. of Am., Inc.</i> , 201 F.3d 754 (6th Cir. 2000)	5
<i>Massachusetts v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 462 F. Supp. 3d 31 (D. Mass. 2020).....	14
<i>Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 388 F. Supp. 3d 538 (D. Md. 2019), <i>aff’d in part, appeal dismissed in part</i> , 952 F.3d 452 (4th Cir. 2020), <i>cert. granted</i> , 141 S. Ct. 222 (2020)	14
<i>Mays v. City of Flint, Mich.</i> , 871 F.3d 437 (6th Cir. 2017)	25, 26
<i>McKay v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 2016 WL 7425927 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 23, 2016).....	10
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Taylor</i> , 481 U.S. 58 (1987).....	17
<i>Michigan v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 667 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 2011)	23
<i>Mikulski v. Centerior Energy Corp.</i> , 501 F.3d 555 (6th Cir. 2007)	7, 12, 17

<i>Miller v. Bruenger</i> , 949 F.3d 986 (6th Cir. 2020)	7, 17
<i>Nat’l Farmers Union Ins. Cos. v. Crow Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 845 (1985).....	19
<i>Native Village of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , 696 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2012)	19
<i>Nessel ex rel. Michigan v. AmeriGas Partners, L.P.</i> , 954 F.3d 831 (6th Cir. 2020)	6
<i>Nevada v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 672 F.3d 661 (9th Cir. 2012)	6
<i>New Hampshire Ins. Co. v. Home Sav. & Loan Co. of Youngstown, Ohio</i> , 581 F.3d 420 (6th Cir. 2009)	28
<i>New Mexico ex rel. Balderas v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 454 F. Supp. 3d 1132 (D.N.M. 2020).....	19, 20
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. Co. v. Kirby</i> , 543 U.S. 14 (2004).....	28
<i>Ohio ex rel. Skaggs v. Brunner</i> , 629 F.3d 527 (6th Cir. 2010)	9, 11
<i>Olympic Pipe Line Co. v. City of Seattle</i> , 437 F.3d 872 (9th Cir. 2006)	9
<i>Palkow v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 431 F.3d 543 (6th Cir. 2005)	18
<i>Patrickson v. Dole Food Co.</i> , 251 F. 3d 795 (9th Cir. 2001)	25
<i>Paul v. Kaiser Found. Health Plan of Ohio</i> , 701 F.3d 514 (6th Cir. 2012)	17
<i>Perna v. Health One Credit Union</i> , 983 F.3d 258 (6th Cir. 2020)	6
<i>Pet Quarters, Inc. v. Depository Trust & Clearing Corp.</i> , 559 F.3d 772 (8th Cir. 2009)	10
<i>Pressl v. Appalachian Power Co.</i> , 842 F.3d 299 (4th Cir. 2016)	14

<i>Republic of Iraq v. First Nat’l City Bank</i> , 353 F.2d 47 (2d Cir. 1965)	24
<i>Republic of Philippines v. Marcos</i> , 806 F.2d 344 (2d Cir. 1986)	24
<i>Rhode Island v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 393 F. Supp. 3d 142 (D.R.I. 2019), <i>aff’d in part, appeal dismissed in part</i> , 979 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2020).....	14
<i>Ripley v. Foster Wheeler, LLC</i> , 841 F.3d 207 (4th Cir. 2016)	26
<i>Roddy v. Grand Trunk W. R.R. Inc.</i> , 395 F.3d 318, 323 (6th Cir. 2005)	16
<i>Rodriguez v. Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 713 (2020).....	21
<i>Sam L. Majors Jewelers v. ABX, Inc.</i> , 117 F.3d 922 (5th Cir. 1997)	21
<i>Sawyer v. Foster Wheeler LLC</i> , 860 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2017)	26
<i>Tex. Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981).....	19, 21
<i>The Belfast</i> , 74 U.S. 624 (1868).....	27
<i>Torres v. S. Peru Copper Corp.</i> , 113 F.3d 540 (5th Cir. 1997)	24
<i>Vaden v. Discover Bank</i> , 556 U.S. 49 (2009).....	6
<i>Waldock v. Rover Pipeline LLC</i> , 2017 WL 3224573 (N.D. Ohio July 31, 2017).....	11, 14
<i>Warner v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 46 F.3d 531 (6th Cir. 1995)	16
<i>Warren Boyeson & Christine Boyeson v. South Carolina Electricity & Gas Co</i> , 2016 WL 1578950 (D.S.C. Apr. 20, 2016).....	10
<i>Watson v. Philip Morris Cos.</i> , 551 U.S. 142 (2007).....	25, 26

<i>Wayne v. DHL Worldwide Express</i> , 94 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2002)	21
<i>West Virginia ex rel. McGraw v. CVS Pharmacy, Inc.</i> , 646 F.3d 169 (4th Cir. 2011)	6, 10
<i>Wheeldin v. Wheeler</i> , 373 U.S. 647 (1963).....	21
<i>Williams Pipe Line Co. v. City of Mounds View, Minn.</i> , 651 F. Supp. 551 (D. Minn. 1987).....	9
<i>Woodward Governor Co. v. Curtiss Wright Flight Systems, Inc.</i> , 164 F.3d 123 (2nd Cir. 1999)	22

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 717f	16
28 U.S.C. § 1331	6
28 U.S.C. § 1441(a)	5, 6
28 U.S.C. § 1442(a)(1).....	25, 29
28 U.S.C. § 1447(c)	5, 29
46 U.S.C. § 30101(a)	28
49 U.S.C. § 60104(e)	16, 27
49 U.S.C. § 60121(d)	18

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2.....	20
--------------------------------	----

CONCISE STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED

1. Does this Court have jurisdiction under the substantial federal question exception to the well-pleaded complaint rule, where the Complaint pleads only state law claims and neither refers to nor relies on any federal statute or any duty created by federal law?
2. Does this Court have jurisdiction under federal common law, where there is no “federal common law” exception to the well-pleaded complaint rule and this lawsuit does not implicate uniquely federal interests?
3. Does this Court have jurisdiction under the federal officer removal statute, 28 U.S.C. § 1442(a)(1), where the Notice of Removal alleges only acts of regulatory compliance that have nothing to do with the claims alleged in the Complaint?
4. Is this an admiralty case within the Court’s original jurisdiction under 46 U.S.C. § 30101(a), where the Complaint does not sound in tort and the Easement Agreement at issue does not concern maritime commerce?

CONTROLLING OR MOST APPROPRIATE AUTHORITY

Authority: *Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams*, 482 U.S. 386 (1987)
Mikulski v. Centerior Energy Corp., 501 F.3d 555 (6th Cir. 2007)
Gunn v. Minton, 568 U.S. 251 (2013)
Miller v. Bruenger, 949 F.3d 986 (6th Cir. 2020)
Tex. Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, 451 U.S. 630 (1981)
Watson v. Philip Morris Cos., 551 U.S. 142 (2007)
Pipeline Safety Act, 49 U.S.C. § 60104(e)
